
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Influence of work-related psychosocial factors on the prevalence of 
chronic pain and quality of life in chronic pain patients 

AUTHORS Yamada, Keiko; Matsudaira, Ko; Imano, Hironori; Kitamura, Akihiko; 
Iso, Hiroyasu 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Shilpa Patel 
University of Warwick  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I thought this was an interesting paper to read. It is a shame that the 
authors did not look at the different job categories and the 
implication this may have had on the results. It is quite plausible that 
the more manual and physical roles may have been related to 
poorer outcomes.  
 
1) Objective - I do not feel it is very clear at the end of the 
introduction  
2) Abstract - the method section needs to be more clearly written  
3) Ethics - the authors do not mention how consent was taken  
4) Discussion - maybe the authors could have reflected a bit more 
on the cultural influences on the results  
 
The written English could be improved e.g. page 7 lines 47-54, the 
questions do not make sense.   

 

REVIEWER Thorbjorg Jonsdottir 
School of Health Sciences  
University of Akureyri  
Iceland 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting study on relationships between work related 
variables (job satisfaction and workplace support) and HRQoL 
among workers with chronic pain. However it is rather difficult to 
read and needs major revision to be qualified for publication.  
Comments:  
1.  
The section “Strengths and limitations of this study” on page 2 looks 
more as an overview over study results rather than strengths and 
limitations of the study.  
Abstract  
2.  
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The first sentence in Abstract “Working is considered the cause of 
chronic pain.” looks strange – what does this mean? – that working 
is a major cause … / common cause …. / possible cause ….. ?  
3.  
The research question /study objective are poorly defined, both in 
Abstract and introduction.  
a. In Abstract it is “… whether chronic pain prevalence and HRQoL 
among patients vary with job satisfaction and workplace support.” - 
What do authors mean by “prevalence of chronic pain among …. 
patients…” ?  
b. In the end of introduction the authors claim that they have “… 
analysed how work-related psychosocial factors impact chronic pain 
incidence and HRQoL among chronic pain patients….”.  
a. This is a cross-sectional study which can only indicate 
relationships between variables without causal inferences.  
b. What is meant with “incidence of chronic pain among people with 
chronic pain “…?  
Materials and methods  
4.  
Description of inclusion criteria (page 6-7) is unclear. A flowchart of 
the sampling procedure ending in the sample being analyzed in this 
paper would make it easier to follow and clarify the sample.  
5.  
Description of mean EQ-5D values for participants (all workers, 
those with and without chronic pain) in the Statistical analysis 
chapter (page 10 line 15-21) should be in the results section.  
Results  
6.  
Difficult to understand table 1. What Q4, Q3, Q2 and Q1 should be 
explained under table 1.  
The statement: “… but job satisfaction was associated with the 
prevalence og chronic pain only among males, suggesting that the 
severity of chronic pain may be more influenced by job fulfilment in 
Japanese males than females” (page 13 lines 39-45) does not make 
sense. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: Dr Shilpa Patel, University of Warwick, UK  

Thank you for your valuable comments.  

 

It is a shame that the authors did not look at the different job categories and the implication this may 

have had on the results. It is quite plausible that the more manual and physical roles may have been 

related to poorer outcomes.  

 

Unfortunately, the current study included only 10 out of 1742 responders (0.6%) who were primary 

sector workers, 38 out of 1742 responders (2.2%) who were transportation or communication workers 

and 105 out of 1742 responders (6.0%) who were menial laborers who had more manual and physical 

roles. We analyzed these responders, and they showed same trends (not poorer outcomes) as our 

results for all workers, but the statistically significations did not be indicated by lack of the power.  

 

1) Objective - I do not feel it is very clear at the end of the introduction  

 

We revised the Objective of the Abstract and the Introduction section of the text for clarity.  

 

2) Abstract - the method section needs to be more clearly written  
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We modified the Method section for clarity.  

 

3) Ethics - the authors do not mention how consent was taken  

 

We added the following sentence to the Ethics section: ‘All participants had given their informed 

consent before responding to the questionnaire.’  

 

4) Discussion - maybe the authors could have reflected a bit more on the cultural influences on the 

results  

 

We added the description about the cultural influences on the results in the Discussion section. 

Absence of sickness for regional pain complaints in Japan was much less common in Japan 

compared with that in the UK (one-third in the UK). This may contribute to the results of the current 

study.  

 

The written English could be improved e.g. page 7 lines 47-54, the questions do not make sense.  

 

We modified the sentence for clarity, and it was proofread by a native speaker of English.  

 

Reviewer 2: Dr Thorbjorg Jonsdottir, School of Health Sciences, University of Akureyri, Iceland  

Thank you for your valuable comments.  

 

1.  

The section “Strengths and limitations of this study” on page 2 looks more as an overview over study 

results rather than strengths and limitations of the study.  

 

We revised the“Strengths and limitations of this study” section on page 2, and we added the “Article 

summary” section on page 2, which was not present in the original manuscript.  

 

 

Abstract  

2.  

The first sentence in Abstract “Working is considered the cause of chronic pain.” looks strange – what 

does this mean? – that working is a major cause … / common cause …. / possible cause ….. ?  

 

We revised the Objective of the Abstract for clarity as follows:  

“Working is a common cause of chronic pain for workers.”  

 

3.  

The research question /study objective are poorly defined, both in Abstract and introduction.  

a. In Abstract it is “… whether chronic pain prevalence and HRQoL among patients vary with job 

satisfaction and workplace support.” - What do authors mean by “prevalence of chronic pain among 

…. patients…” ?  

b. In the end of introduction the authors claim that they have “… analysed how work-related 

psychosocial factors impact chronic pain incidence and HRQoL among chronic pain patients….”.  

a. This is a cross-sectional study which can only indicate relationships between variables without 

causal inferences.  

b. What is meant with “incidence of chronic pain among people with chronic pain “…?  

Materials and methods  

 

We revised the Objective of the Abstract and the Introduction section of the text for further clarity.  
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4.  

Description of inclusion criteria (page 6-7) is unclear. A flowchart of the sampling procedure ending in 

the sample being analyzed in this paper would make it easier to follow and clarify the sample.  

 

As you suggested, we prepared the flowchart as Figure 1 and added the figure legend after the three 

tables.  

 

5.  

Description of mean EQ-5D values for participants (all workers, those with and without chronic pain) 

in the Statistical analysis chapter (page 10 line 15-21) should be in the results section.  

 

As you suggested, we moved it to the Results section.  

 

Results  

6.  

Difficult to understand table 1. What Q4, Q3, Q2 and Q1 should be explained under table 1.  

 

We explained about Q4, Q3, Q2 and Q1 under Table 1-3. The quartiles of scores for social support 

from supervisors and from coworkers were calculated and classified as low (Q1), intermediate (Q2; 

Q3) or high (Q4).  

 

The statement: “… but job satisfaction was associated with the prevalence og chronic pain only 

among males, suggesting that the severity of chronic pain may be more influenced by job fulfilment in 

Japanese males than females” (page 13 lines 39-45) does not make sense.  

 

We modified this indicated statement for clarity. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Thorbjorg Jonsdottir 
University of Akureyri  
Iceland 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS STRENGTHS AND LIMITATIONS OF THIS STUDY - OK 
 
ABSTRACT – OK 
 
MATERIALS AND METHODS 
Study population 

1. Even though English is not my mother language the 
sentence in paragraph 1 page 5: “However, patients with 
chronic pain may require added motivation or 
appropriate accommodation, so it is conceivable that 
the success of vocational rehabilitation depends on 
psychosocial factors related to the workplace 
environment” looks strange. What does this mean? – Is this 
linguistically right English? 

2. Figure 1 showing the sampling procedure is missing. 
Ethics 

1. The first sentence: “A credit point for Internet shopping 
…..” should be moved to be the last sentence in this 
paragraph. It is more important that the study was ethically 
approved and that participants gave their informed consent 
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than the reward for participating in the study. 
 
RESULTS 

1. On page 16 (line 7) –“…after adjustment for confounding 
valuables ….” – wasn’t this meant to be “… confounding 
variables ….” ? 

 
DISCUSSION 

1. Throughout the paper the authors use the word sex and in 
the beginning of second paragraph on page 25 they use 
“sex/gender”. Even though these two words are generally 
used when discussing differences between men and 
women, the word “sex” has also a completely different 
meaning and therefore I would prefer the word “gender” in 
the context of this paper. 

2. I don’t get the meaning of third sentence of second 
paragraph on page 25. “Previous studies have found that 
women experience chronic pain more often then men..…. 
Similarly, the prevalence of chronic pain was 
significantly higher in the current study” - …. Higher than 
what? – I suppose it’s meant to be “higher than in men…” 
but it must be stated clearly. … Similarly, the prevalence of 
chronic pain was significantly higher among women than 
men in the current study” 

3. I would also consider the use of the word men/women and 
male/female. Generally I would use “men” / “women” but 
when it comes in the combination with “workers” I would use 
“male workers” and “female workers”. 

4. First paragraph on page 27 is difficult to understand:  
a. “Absence of sickness for regional pain 

complaints was much less common in Japan 
compared with that in the UK.[24]….”  - Absence 
from what? – from work? – was absence from work 
because of sickness less frequent in Japan than in 
UK? – and – was this results of this study or is this 
general? This is stated in past tense, indicating that 
this is according to results of this study – however, 
the use of reference for this statement indicates that 
this is according to results of earlier studies and 
should therefore be stated in presence. 

b. “Compared with the UK, the reported rates of sick 
leave for regional pain complaints in Japan were … 
(according to this study or earlier studies? – past or 
present?) … less than one-third (only 5%).[24,25]  

c. “According to the population-based survey, (what 
survey? – this or some other survey?) the 
prevalence of chronic pain in Japan (22.9%) was 
similar to that in Europe[2,26]; therefore, the number 
of people who are working with chronic pain 
without absence (absence from what? – from 
work?) may be larger in Japan than in the UK. This 
cultural difference may reflect the result that wide-
range HRQoL of workers with chronic pain was 
observed in the present study; thus, the association 
between work-related psychosocial factors and EQ-
5D among workers with chronic pain may be 
detected sensitively in the current Japanese study.” 
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Dr Thorbjorg Jonsdottir, School of Health Sciences, University of Akureyri, Iceland  

Thank you for your valuable comments.  

 

MATERIALS AND METHODS  

Study population  

1. Even though English is not my mother language the sentence in paragraph 1  

page 5: “However, patients with chronic pain may require added motivation or  

appropriate accommodation, so it is conceivable that the success of vocational  

rehabilitation depends on psychosocial factors related to the workplace  

environment” looks strange. What does this mean? – Is this linguistically right  

English?  

 

As suggested by the reviewer, I have revised the yellow highlighted part.  

 

2. Figure 1 showing the sampling procedure is missing.  

 

We have added the details of the sampling methodology to Figure 1 for further clarity.  

 

Ethics  

1. The first sentence: “A credit point for Internet shopping …..” should be moved  

to be the last sentence in this paragraph. It is more important that the study was  

ethically approved and that participants gave their informed consent than the  

reward for participating in the study.  

 

As suggested, we have moved it to the last sentence of this paragraph.  

 

RESULTS  

1. On page 16 (line 7) –“…after adjustment for confounding valuables ….” – wasn’t  

this meant to be “… confounding variables ….” ?  

 

We apologize for the error. As suggested, we have changed the phrase “confounding valuables” to 

“confounding variables”.  

 

DISCUSSION  

1. Throughout the paper the authors use the word sex and in the beginning of  

second paragraph on page 25 they use “sex/gender”. Even though these two  

words are generally used when discussing differences between men and women,  

the word “sex” has also a completely different meaning and therefore I would  

prefer the word “gender” in the context of this paper.  

 

We have now used the word “gender” in the Discussion section. However, when explaining the 

statistics methodology, we have still retained the term “sex.”  

 

2. I don’t get the meaning of third sentence of second paragraph on page 25.  

“Previous studies have found that women experience chronic pain more often  

then men..…. Similarly, the prevalence of chronic pain was significantly higher  

in the current study” - …. Higher than what? – I suppose it’s meant to be “higher  

than in men…” but it must be stated clearly. … Similarly, the prevalence of  

chronic pain was significantly higher among women than men in the current  

study”  
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We have modified this sentence for clarity.  

 

3. I would also consider the use of the word men/women and male/female.  

Generally I would use “men” / “women” but when it comes in the combination  

with “workers” I would use “male workers” and “female workers”.  

 

As recommended, we have modified the words “male”/“female” for accuracy.  

 

4. First paragraph on page 27 is difficult to understand:  

a. “Absence of sickness for regional pain complaints was much less  

common in Japan compared with that in the UK.[24]….” - Absence from  

what? – from work? – was absence from work because of sickness less  

frequent in Japan than in UK? – and – was this results of this study or is  

this general? This is stated in past tense, indicating that this is according  

to results of this study – however, the use of reference for this statement  

indicates that this is according to results of earlier studies and should  

therefore be stated in presence.  

 

As suggested, we have made the following revisions to the sentence to aid clarity: “Absence from 

work due to complaints of regional pain is much less common in Japan than in the UK.”  

 

b. “Compared with the UK, the reported rates of sick leave for regional pain  

complaints in Japan were … (according to this study or earlier studies? –  

past or present?) … less than one-third (only 5%).[24,25]  

 

This is according to earlier studies, so we revised the present form.  

 

c. “According to the population-based survey, (what survey? – this or some  

other survey?) the prevalence of chronic pain in Japan (22.9%) was similar  

to that in Europe[2,26]; therefore, the number of people who are working  

with chronic pain without absence (absence from what? – from work?)  

may be larger in Japan than in the UK. This cultural difference may reflect  

the result that wide-range HRQoL of workers with chronic pain was  

observed in the present study; thus, the association between work-related  

psychosocial factors and EQ-5D among workers with chronic pain may be  

detected sensitively in the current Japanese study.”  

 

This statement is according to an earlier population-based survey (reference 26); therefore, we have 

revised the present form and adjusted the reference number for clarity. 
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